SIMATIC S7-1200
Communication
CM 1241 communication modules
3/105Siemens ST 70 · 2013
3
■ Overview
• For quick, high-performance serial data exchange
via point-to-point connection

S7PG/OPFMSDP-SDP-M
Order No. 6GK7 242-5DX30-0XE0
Product-type designation CM 1242-5
Transmission rate
Transmission rate at interface 1 in
accordance with PROFIBUS
9.6 kbit/s … 12 Mbit/s
Interfaces
Number of electrical connections
• at interface 1 in accordance with
PROFIBUS
1
• for power supply 0
Design of electrical connection
• at interface 1 in accordance with
PROFIBUS
9-pin Sub-D socket (RS485)
• for power supply -
Supply voltage, current
consumption, power loss
Type of voltage of supply voltage DC
Supply voltage
• 1 from backplane bus 5 V
• external -
Relative positive tolerance at 24 V
with DC
-
Relative negative tolerance at 24 V
with DC
-
Consumed current
• from backplane bus at 5 V for DC
Typical
0.15 A
• from external supply voltage at 24 V
with DC
- typical -
- maximum -
Resistive loss 0.75 W
Permitted ambient conditions
Ambient temperature
• for vertical installation
during operating phase
0 … 45 °C
• for horizontal installation
during operating phase
0 … 55 °C
• during storage -40 … +70 °C
• during transport -40 … +70 °C
• Comment -
Relative humidity at 25 °C without con-
densation during operating maximum
95 %
Protection class IP IP20
Design, dimensions and weight
Module format
Width 30 mm
Height 100 mm
Depth 75 mm
Net weight 0.115 kg
Product properties, functions,
components general
Number of units per CPU maximum 3
Number of modules note -
Order No. 6GK7 242-5DX30-0XE0
Product-type designation CM 1242-5
© Siemens AG 2013
SIMATIC S7-1200
Communication
CM 1242-5
3/109Siemens ST 70 · 2013
■ Technical specifications (continued)
3
Performance data
Performance data
open communication
Number of possible connections for
open communication by means of
SEND/RECEIVE blocks maximum
-
Data volume as user data per
connection for open communication
by means of SEND/RECEIVE blocks
maximum
-
Performance data PROFIBUS DP
Service as DP master DPV1 -
Number of DP slaves on DP master
usable
-
Amount of data
• of the address area of the inputs
as DP master overall
-
• of the address area of the outputs
as DP master overall
-
• of the address area of the inputs
per DP slave
-
• of the address area of the outputs
per DP slave
-
• of the address area of the
diagnostic data per DP slave
-
Service as DP slave
• DPV0 Yes
• DPV1 Yes
Amount of data
• of the address area of the inputs as
DP slave overall
240 byte
• of the address area of the outputs as
DP slave overall
240 byte
Performance data S7 communication
Number of possible connections for
S7 communication
• maximum -
• with PG connections maximum -
• with PG/OP connections maximum -
• note -
Performance data
multi-protocol mode
Number of active connections with
multi-protocol mode
• without DP maximum -
• with DP maximum -
Product functions management,
configuration
Configuration software required
Order No. 6GK7 242-5DX30-0XE0
Product-type designation CM 1242-5
■ Ordering data Order No.
CM 1242-5
communication module
Communication module for electri-
cal connection of SIMATIC S7-1200
to PROFIBUS as a DPV1 slave
6GK7 242-5DX30-0XE0
Accessories
PROFIBUS FastConnect
connector RS485
With 90° cable outlet;
insulation displacement technology,
max. transmission rate 12 Mbit/s
• Without PG interface 6ES7 972-0BA52-0XA0
• With PG interface 6ES7 972-0BB52-0XA0
PROFIBUS FC standard cable
2-core bus cable, shielded,
special design for fast mounting,
delivery unit: max. 1000 m,
minimum order 20 m, sold by the
meter
6XV1 830-0EH10
PROFIBUS FastConnect
stripping tool
Stripping tool for fast stripping of the
PROFIBUS FastConnect bus cable
6GK1 905-6AA00
PROFIBUS bus terminal 12M
Bus terminal for connection of
PROFIBUS nodes at up to 12 Mbit/s
with connecting cable
6GK1 500-0AA10
© Siemens AG 2013
SIMATIC S7-1200
Communication
CM 1243-2
3/110 Siemens ST 70 · 2013
3
■ Overview
The CM 1243-2 communication module is the AS-Interface
master for the SIMATIC S7-1200 and has the following features:
• Connection of up to 62 AS-Interface slaves
• Integrated analog value transmission
(Analog Profiles 7.3 and 7.4)
• Supports all AS-Interface master functions according to the
AS-Interface Specification V3.0
• Indication of the operating state on the front of the device
displayed via LED
• Display of operating mode, AS-Interface voltage faults,
configuration faults and peripheral faults via LED behind the
front flap
• Compact enclosure in the design of the SIMATIC S7-1200
• Suitable for AS-i power 24V: in combination with the optional
DCM 1271 data decoupling module, a standard 24 V power
supply unit can be used
• Configuration and diagnostics via the TIA portal

S7PG/OPFMSDP-SDP-M
Order No. 6GK7 243-5DX30-0XE0
Product-type designation CM 1243-5
Transmission rate
Transmission rate at interface 1
in accordance with PROFIBUS
9.6 kbit/s … 12 Mbit/s
Interfaces
Number of electrical connections
• at interface 1 in accordance
with PROFIBUS
1
• for power supply 1
Design of electrical connection
• at interface 1 in accordance
with PROFIBUS
9-pin Sub-D socket (RS485)
• for power supply
Supply voltage, current
consumption, power loss
Type of voltage of supply voltage DC
Supply voltage
• external 24 V
Relative positive tolerance at 24 V
with DC
20 %
Relative negative tolerance at 24 V
with DC
20 %
Consumed current
• from external supply voltage at 24 V
with DC
- typical 0.1 A
Resistive loss 2.4 W
Permitted ambient conditions
Ambient temperature
• for vertical installation
during operating phase
0 … 45 °C
• for horizontal installation
during operating phase
0 … 55 °C
• during storage -40 … +70 °C
• during transport -40 … +70 °C
Relative humidity at 25 °C without con-
densation during operating maximum
95 %
Protection class IP IP20
Design, dimensions and weight
Module format
Width 30 mm
Height 100 mm
Depth 75 mm
Net weight 0.134 kg
Product properties, functions,
components general
Number of modules
• per CPU maximum 1
Order No. 6GK7 243-5DX30-0XE0
Product-type designation CM 1243-5
© Siemens AG 2013
SIMATIC S7-1200
Communication
CM 1243-5
3/112 Siemens ST 70 · 2013
■ Technical specifications (continued)
3
Performance data
Performance data PROFIBUS DP
Service as DP master DPV1 Yes
Number of DP slaves on DP master
usable
16
Amount of data
• of the address area of the inputs
as DP master overall
512 byte
• of the address area of the outputs
as DP master overall
512 byte
• of the address area of the inputs
per DP slave
244 byte
• of the address area of the outputs
per DP slave
244 byte
• of the address area of the
diagnostic data per DP slave
240 byte
Service as DP slave
• DPV0 No
• DPV1 No
Performance data S7 communication
Number of possible connections for
S7 communication
• maximum 8
• with PG connections maximum 1
• with PG/OP connections maximum 3
• note max. 4 connections
to other S7 stations
Performance data
 multi-protocol mode
Number of active connections
with multi-protocol mode
• without DP maximum 8
• with DP maximum 8
Product functions management,
configuration
Configuration software required
Order No. 6GK7 243-5DX30-0XE0
Product-type designation CM 1243-5
■ Ordering data Order No.
CM 1243-5
communication module
Communication module for electri-
cal connection of SIMATIC S7-1200
to PROFIBUS as a DPV1 master
6GK7 243-5DX30-0XE0
Accessories
PROFIBUS FastConnect
connector RS485
With 90° cable outlet;
insulation displacement technology,
max. transmission rate 12 Mbit/s
• Without PG interface 6ES7 972-0BA52-0XA0
• With PG interface 6ES7 972-0BB52-0XA0
PROFIBUS FC standard cable
2-core bus cable, shielded,
special design for fast mounting,
delivery unit: max. 1000 m,
minimum order 20 m,
sold by the meter
6XV1 830-0EH10
PROFIBUS FastConnect
stripping tool
Stripping tool for fast stripping of the
PROFIBUS FastConnect bus cable
6GK1 905-6AA00
PROFIBUS bus terminal 12M
Bus terminal for connection of
PROFIBUS nodes at up to 12 Mbit/s
with connecting cable
6GK1 500-0AA10
© Siemens AG 2013
SIMATIC S7-1200
Communication
CSM 1277 unmanaged
3/113Siemens ST 70 · 2013
3

■ Technical specifications
Order No. 6GK7 277-1AA10-0AA0
Product-type designation CSM 1277
Transmission rate
Transfer rate 1 10 Mbit/s
Transfer rate 2 100 Mbit/s
Interfaces
Number of electrical/optical connec-
tions for network components or termi-
nal equipment maximum
4
Number of electrical connections
• for network components and terminal
equipment
4
• for power supply 1
Design of electrical connection
• for network components and terminal
equipment
RJ45 port
• for power supply 3-pole terminal block
Supply voltage, current
consumption, power loss
Type of voltage of supply voltage DC
Supply voltage external 24 V
• minimum 19.2 V
• maximum 28.8 V
Product component fusing
at power supply input
Yes
Type of fusing at input
for supply voltage
0,5 A / 60 V
Consumed current maximum 0.07 A
Active power loss at 24 V for DC 1.6 W
Permitted ambient conditions
Ambient temperature
• during operating 0 … 60 °C
• during storage -40 … +70 °C
• during transport -40 … +70 °C
Relative humidity at 25 °C without con-
densation during operating maximum
95 %
Protection class IP IP20
Design, dimensions and weight
Design SIMATIC S7-1200 device design
Width 45 mm
Height 100 mm
Depth 75 mm
Net weight 0.15 kg
Type of mounting
• 35 mm DIN rail mounting Yes
• wall mounting Yes
• S7-300 rail mounting No
Product functions management,
configuration
Product function switch-managed No
Standards, specifications,
approvals
Standard
• for EMC from FM FM3611: Class 1, Division 2,
Group A, B, C, D / T.., CL.1, Zone 2,
GP. IIC, T.. Ta
• for hazardous zone EN 600079-15:2005,
EN 600079-0:2006,
II 3 G Ex nA II T4,
KEMA 08 ATEX 0003 X
• for safety of CSA and UL UL 508, CSA C22.2 No. 142
• for hazardous area of CSA and UL -
• for emitted interference EN 61000-6-4 (Class A)
• for interference immunity EN 61000-6-2
Verification of suitability EN 61000-6-2, EN 61000-6-4
• CE mark Yes
• C-Tick Yes
• KC approval No
Order No. 6GK7 277-1AA10-0AA0
Product-type designation CSM 1277
© Siemens AG 2013
SIMATIC S7-1200
Communication
CSM 1277 unmanaged
3/114 Siemens ST 70 · 2013
3
■ Ordering data Order No. Order No.
CSM 1277
compact switch module
Unmanaged switch for connecting a
SIMATIC S7-1200 and up to three
further nodes to Industrial Ethernet
with 10/100 Mbit/s;
4 x RJ45 ports; external 24 V DC
power supply, diagnostics on LEDs,
S7-1200 module including elec-
tronic manual on CD-ROM
6GK7 277-1AA10-0AA0
Accessories
IE TP Cord RJ45/RJ45
TP cable 4 x 2
with 2 RJ45 connectors
• 0.5 m 6XV1 870-3QE50
• 1 m 6XV1 870-3QH10
• 2 m 6XV1 870-3QH20
• 6 m 6XV1 870-3QH60
• 10 m 6XV1 870-3QN10
IE FC Outlet RJ45 6GK1 901-1FC00 0AA0
For connecting Industrial Ethernet
FC cables and TP cords; graduated
prices for 10 and 50 units or more
© Siemens AG 2013
SIMATIC S7-1200
Communication
CP 1242-7 GPRS module
3/115Siemens ST 70 · 2013
3
■ Overview
The CP 1242-7 communications processor is used to connect a
SIMATIC S7-1200 to the globally widespread GSM/GPRS mobile
radio network and has the following characteristics:
• Worldwide wireless exchange of data between S7-1200
controllers and/or between S7-1200 controllers and control
centers with an Internet connection
• Communication based on the GPRS (General Packet Radio
Service) mobile wireless service with data transmission
speeds of up to 86 Kbit/s in the downlink and 43 Kbit/s in the
uplink
• GPRS mode with fixed IP addresses and dynamic IP
addresses with standard mobile phone contract
• Time synchronization on the basis of NTP
(Network Time Protocol)
• On-demand connection buildup via voice call or text message
• Sending and receiving of text messages
• Clearly laid out LED signaling for fast and easy diagnostics
• Compact industrial enclosure in S7-1200 design for mounting
on a standard mounting rail
• Fast commissioning thanks to easy configuration using
STEP 7
In conjunction with the "Telecontrol Server Basic" software, the
CP 1242-7 forms a telecontrol system with further properties:
• Connection of up to 5000 telecontrol stations to the control
center via an OPC interface

■ Technical specifications
Order No. 6GK7 242-7KX30-0XE0
Product-type designation CP 1242-7
Transmission rate
Transfer rate with GPRS transmission
• with uplink maximum 43 kbit/s
• with downlink maximum 86 kbit/s
Wireless technology
Type of mobile wireless service
• is supported
- SMS Yes
- GPRS Yes
• note GPRS (multislot Class 10)
Type of mobile wireless network is
supported
• GSM Yes
• UMTS No
Operatng frequency
• 850 MHz Yes
• 900 MHz Yes
• 1800 MHz Yes
• 1900 MHz Yes
Transmit power
• at operating frequency 850 MHz 2 W
• at operating frequency 900 MHz 2 W
• at operating frequency 1800 MHz 1 W
• at operating frequency 1900 MHz 1 W
Interfaces
Number of electrical connections
• for external antenna(s) 1
• for power supply 1
Number of slots for SIM cards 1
Design of the electrical connection
• for external antenna(s) SMA socket (50 ohms)
• for power supply
Design of slot for SIM card Slot under front flap
Supply voltage, current
consumption, power loss
Type of voltage of supply voltage DC
Supply voltage external 24 V
Relative positive tolerance at 24 V
with DC
20 %
Relative negative tolerance at 24 V
with DC
20 %
Consumed current from external
supply voltage at 24 V with DC
• typical 0.1 A
• maximum 0.22 A
Resistive loss 2.4 W
© Siemens AG 2013
SIMATIC S7-1200
Communication
CP 1242-7 GPRS module
3/116 Siemens ST 70 · 2013
■ Technical specifications (continued)
3
■ Ordering data Order No. Order No.
1) Please note national approvals under
Permitted ambient conditions
Ambient temperature
• for vertical installation
during operating phase
0 … 45 °C
• for horizontal installation
during operating phase
0 … 55 °C
• during storage -40 … +70 °C
• during transport -40 … +70 °C

1 024 byte
Order No. 6GK7 242-7KX30-0XE0
Product-type designation CP 1242-7
Performance data telecontrol
Connection to the control center Telecontrol Server Basic
• note Connection to Scada system using
OPC interface
• by means of a permanent
connection
supported
• by means of a demand-oriented
connection
supported
Protocol is supported
• DNP3 No
• IEC 60870-5 No
Product function data buffering
if connection is aborted
Yes
• note up to 1000 message frames
Data volume as user data per station
in telecontrol mode maximum
2 048 byte
Performance data Teleservice
Diagnostic function online diagnostics
with SIMATIC STEP 7
Yes
Product function program download
with SIMATIC STEP 7
Yes
Product function remote firmware
update
No
Product functions management,
configuration
Configuration software required
Product functions Security
Product function password protection
for teleservice access
Yes
Product function encrypted data
transmission
Yes
Product functions Time
Protocol is supported NTP Yes
Order No. 6GK7 242-7KX30-0XE0
Product-type designation CP 1242-7
Communications processor
CP 1242-71)
Communications processor
for connecting SIMATIC S7-1200 to
GSM/GPRS mobile wireless network
6GK7 242-7KX30-0XE0
Accessories
Telecontrol Server Basic
Software for
• License for up to 8 stations 6NH9 910-0AA20-0AA0
• License for up to 32 stations 6NH9 910-0AA20-0AF0
• License for up to 64 stations 6NH9 910-0AA20-0AB0
• License for up to 256 stations 6NH9 910-0AA20-0AC0
• License for up to 1000 stations 6NH9 910-0AA20-0AD0
• License for up to 5000 stations 6NH9 910-0AA20-0AE0
ANT794-4MR antenna 6NH9 860-1AA00
Omnidirectional antenna for
GSM (2G) and UMTS (3G) networks;
weather-resistant for indoor and out-
door use; 5 m cable with fixed con-
nection to antenna; SMA connector;
including mounting bracket, screws,
wall plugs
ANT794-3M antenna 6NH9 870-1AA00
Flat panel antenna for GSM (2G)
networks, for triband with 900/1800/
1900 MHz; weather-resistant for
indoor/outdoor use, 1.2 m cable
with fixed connection to antenna;
SMA connector, incl. assembly
adhesive tape
© Siemens AG 2013